TOWN OF WINTHROP

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE
RE: 10 – 26 SOMERSET AVE, WINTHROP
SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT
Procedure:                                  DRAFT
On September 18, 2018, the Site Plan Review Committee convened at Town Hall to review the proposal of Envelo Properties LLC, 22 Cranmore Rd, Wellesley, MA 02481 for the property located at # 10-26 Somerset Avenue, Winthrop. Attending and participating in the Review were Austin Faison, Town Manager; John Barrett, Building Inspector; Steven Calla, DPW Director; Paul Flanagan, Fire Chief; Joanna Schwartz, Developer; Jai Khalsa, Architect; and, James Cipoletta, Esq., Counsel for Developer.

Facts:

The Owner/Developer (Envelo) proposes to develop a mixed-use comprised of parking and office use on the ground level and 40 units of residential dwellings on levels two through five. 

The property is located at the corner of Somerset Avenue and Cottage Park Road in the Center Business District (CBD).  The building is the site of the former CVS store and other similar business uses. 

The building is proposed to be five stories in height, including the ground level parking and uses. The business use at the ground floor will be an professional office use. The balance of the ground floor will be occupied by parking and storage. 

The mix of residential units will be 3 studio apartments, 20 one-bedroom units, and 17 two-bedroom units. 

There will be a total of 34 off-street, covered parking spaces including HP and Rideshare spots. Charging stations for Electric Vehicles will be provided. 

Building features will include a private bike room, Amazon package delivery center in the lobby, a private gym on the second floor, a second floor deck/patio overlooking Somerset Avenue, a back roof garden/green roof and community space will be constructed atop the building on the second floor leve. ZipCar space will be accommodated in the parking garage to minimize the necessity of tenants using their own vehicles.

According to the Zoning Map the project site abuts a Residential District.

The base parking requirements for the project as set out in Section 17.50.210 is 35 based upon the following calculation:


3 studio


20 one-bedroom

            23 x .75 = 17.25 spaces


17 two-bedrooms


17 x 1.25 = 21.25 spaces


Required Spaces: 38.50 spaces, rounded to 39
Since there will be a car-share use on the premises, the overall parking requirement is reduced by 10%, or 4 spaces, as set out in Section 17.50.210 which reads as follows: 

17.50.210 - Parking requirements for the Center Business District:

...

B. Additional Reduction in Parking Requirements. Required on-site parking may be reduced by ten percent if one of the on-site spaces is dedicated to use by a car-share service and an agreement with a car-share service to place a vehicle at the site is provided as part of the site plan approval process.
The adjusted parking requirement for the project as proposed is 35.  The project plans show 34 off-street parking spaces.  Therefore, the project will require a variance for one off-street parking space. The Owner also has the option of purchasing the one off-street parking space as described in Section 17.50.210.D:

D. Fees in Lieu of Parking. 

In the Center Business district, any commercial or mixed use structure that is required to provide parking spaces may make payments to the town in lieu of providing for all or part of the on-site required parking.

Payment made to the town in-lieu of providing some or all of the required on-site parking spaces for a project in the Central Business District (CBD) shall be allowed by-right, subject to site plan and design review.

A one-time fee of two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) per parking space is to be paid prior to the receipt of an occupancy permit.
DRAFT
Findings and Conclusions: 

Based upon the plans and documentation submitted to the Site Plan Review Committee, the Committee finds that in order to develop in accordance with the development plan as follows:

1. The mixed-use development is allowed as a matter or right in the CBD.

2. The project complies with the minimum lot size requirement of 5000 sq. ft.

3. The project complies with the maximum lot coverage allowance.

4. The project complies with the landscape area requirement.

5. The project complies with the front setback requirement

6. The project complies with the side setback requirement.

7. The project complies with the lot frontage requirement.

8. The project complies with the minimum lot width requirement.

9. The project requires relief from the maximum density allowance.

10. The project requires relief from the minimum parking requirement or the Owner may 

      implement the provisions of Section 17.50.210.D and purchase the one off-street 

      parking spot.  This may be done as a matter of right.

11. The project requires relief from the maximum building height requirement as 

      it abuts a residential zoning district. 

12. The project requires relief from the setback requirement abutting a residential zone.

WINTHROP SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE

BY:____________________________________










DRAFT
Dated: __________________________________

